HR136 INTRODUCED



- 1 L9ZBWW-1
- 2 By Representative Oliver
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 27-Apr-23

5

6 2023 Regular Session



1	
2	
3	
4	HR MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. OLIVIA G. HUMPHRIES.
5	
6	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
7	death on April 7, 2023, of Mrs. Olivia G. Humphries of
8	Dadeville, Alabama, at the age of 78; and
9	WHEREAS, her passing leaves a void in the lives of
10	her loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
11	where she was highly regarded; and
12	WHEREAS, Mrs. Humphries was born on April 10, 1944,
13	to Gladys and Oscar Gray; and
14	WHEREAS, upon graduating from Tallassee High School
15	in 1962, Mrs. Humphries attended Massey Draughn Business
16	School; she was a faithful member of Tallassee's Elam
17	Baptist Church, where she served in WMU and led a G.A.
18	program; she also loved being a master gardener; and
19	WHEREAS, Mrs. Humphries served her family as an
20	amazing and devoted homemaker and always made sure that her
21	family, as well as her friends, were taken care of, loved,
22	and knew the Lord; and
23	WHEREAS, Mrs. Humphries was preceded in death by her
24	parents; and brother, Melvin Gray; she is survived by her
25	husband of 59 years, Edward V. Humphries; daughter, Deborah
26	H. Norton (Barry); son, E. Chris Humphries; granddaughter,
27	Anna N. Ray (Ryan); and great-grandchildren, Baya Ray,

28 Staxon Ray, and due in July 2023, Mack Ray; and



HR136 INTRODUCED

29	WHEREAS, although her presence will be greatly
30	missed, the memory of Mrs. Humphries will be cherished in
31	the hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,
32	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
33	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Mrs. Olivia G.
3 4	Humphries is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution
35	is offered in tribute to her life, along with heartfelt
36	sympathy to her family, whose grief is shared by many.